Standards Codification (“ASC”) 350-40, Goodwill and Other, Internal-Use Software (“ASC 350-40”). Management
determined that these software implementation costs were subject to the internal-use software guidance under ASC 350-40
and appropriately capitalized these implementation costs in accordance with this guidance. Although the costs were
correctly capitalized, they were incorrectly presented as property and equipment in the consolidated balance sheets, and as
property and equipment additions in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Management assessed the materiality of this presentation on prior period consolidated financial statements in
accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,”
codified in ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections (“ASC 250”). Based on this assessment, management
concluded that the error correction is not material to any previously presented interim or annual financial statements.

Table of Contents

Vertex, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

F-8

  The consolidated balance sheets have been revised to reflect the correction as follows :

December 31, 2021 As Reported Revision As Revised
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation $ 98,390 $ (1,680) $ 96,710
Other assets 1,900 1,680 3,580

March 31, 2022  (unaudited)
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation $ 102,228 $ (4,642) $ 97,586
Other assets 3,158 4,642 7,800

June 30, 2022 (unaudited)
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation $ 106,526 $ (7,668) $ 98,858
Other assets 2,592 7,668 10,260

September 30, 2022 (unaudited)
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation $ 109,123 $ (11,107) $ 98,016
Other assets 2,422 11,107 13,529

December 31, 2022
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 20,383 $ 1,957 $ 22,340
Total current assets 241,189 1,957 243,146
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 115,768 (14,678) 101,090
Other assets 2,612 12,721 15,333

March 31, 2023 (unaudited)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 22,536 $ 3,588 $ 26,124
Total current assets 231,435 3,588 235,023
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 117,444 (17,942) 99,502
Other assets 2,621 14,354 16,975

The effect on the consolidated statements of cash flows are as follows:

Twelve months ended December 31, 2021
As Reported Revision As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Other changes in operating assets and liabilities $ 336 $ (1,680) $ (1,344)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 91,969 (1,680) 90,289

Cash flows from investing activities:
Property and equipment additions (33,386) 1,680 (31,706)

Net cash used in investing activities (296,458) 1,680 (294,778)

Table of Contents

Vertex, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

F-9

Three months ended March 31, 2022
(unaudited) As Reported Revision As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Other changes in operating assets and liabilities $ (950) $ (2,962) $ (3,912)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 2,595 (2,962) (367)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Property and equipment additions (13,873) 2,962 (10,911)

Net cash used in investing activities (17,259) 2,962 (14,297)

Six months ended June 30, 2022
(unaudited) As Reported Revision As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Other changes in operating assets and liabilities $ (457) $ (5,988) $ (6,445)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 14,576 (5,988) 8,588

Cash flows from investing activities:
Property and equipment additions (27,827) 5,988 (21,839)

Net cash used in investing activities (41,170) 5,988 (35,182)

Nine months ended September 30, 2022
(unaudited) As Reported Revision As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Other changes in operating assets and liabilities $ (349) $ (9,427) $ (9,776)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 33,026 (9,427) 23,599

Cash flows from investing activities:
Property and equipment additions (42,973) 9,427 (33,546)

Net cash used in investing activities (59,862) 9,427 (50,435)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2022
As Reported Revision As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (214) $ (1,957) $ (2,171)
Other changes in operating assets and liabilities (583) (11,041) (11,624)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 76,846 (12,998) 63,848

Cash flows from investing activities:
Property and equipment additions (58,530) 12,998 (45,532)
Net cash used in investing activities (85,046) 12,998 (72,048)

Table of Contents

Vertex, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

F-10

Three months ended March 31, 2023
(unaudited) As Reported Revision As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (2,109) $ (1,631) $ (3,740)
Other changes in operating assets and liabilities (58) (1,633) (1,691)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 6,755 (3,264) 3,491

Cash flows from investing activities:
Property and equipment additions (13,313) 3,264 (10,049)

Net cash used in investing activities (17,561) 3,264 (14,297)

The consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 have been revised in this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The Company intends to
revise the remaining quarterly and annual amounts affected in future filings in which they appear, as applicable.

Segments

The Company operates its business as one operating segment. Operating segments are defined as components of an
enterprise about which separate financial information is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker
(“CODM”), the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, in deciding how to allocate resources and assess performance. The